RESOLUTION NO. 2005-229

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING ALTERNATIVE 2A, OPTION 1 FOR THE SHELDON ROAD/SR 99 INTERCHANGE PROJECT AS THE PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE TO CARRY FORWARD INTO FINAL DESIGN

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove acknowledges that the existing Sheldon Road/SR 99 Interchange was built in the 1950's and that it was intended to serve low-volume rural conditions and no longer meets current design standards for interchanges in urban areas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove began preliminary planning of the improvement of the Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange upon incorporation in 2000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has been working cooperatively with Caltrans on the proper design of the interchange to accommodate existing and future traffic conditions for City-wide and regional growth in traffic volumes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has solicited public and affected property owner comment and input in the consideration of the design of the project through public meetings before the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove reviewed all evidence presented both orally and in writing and intends to select an alternative design for the interchange.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove that Sheldon Road/SR 99 Interchange Alternative 2A, Option 1 is hereby approved as the preferred alternative to carry forward into final design.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 27th day of July, 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, Mayor of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-229

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 27th day of July, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Leary



Редду É. Jacksoh, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California